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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FLUSHING

6524 N. Seymour Road, Flushing, M1 48433
P (810) 659-0800 F (810) 659-4212
www.flushingtownship.com

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

DATE: JULY 18, 2023 TIME: 7:00 P.M.
MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMISSION
Chair — Vicki Bachakes Craig Davis
Vice Chair — William Mills Timothy Lloyd
Secretary — Amy Bolin Michael Moon

Board of Trustees Representative — Terry A. Peck
Makenzie Dearlove, Recording Secretary

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

June 12, 2023 Meeting

PUBLIC COMMENTS FFOR AGENDA ITEMS ONLY
Each speaker limited to three minutes

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None

NEW BUSINESS

1. Motion on the Site Plan Review for a swimming pool placed in the front yard of
5211 Deland Road, Flushing, MI 48433, Parcel No. 08-23-300-021, pursuant to
Article XVIII Special Use Permits

2. Public Hearing and motion on the Special Use Permit for a swimming pool placed
in the front yard of 5211 Deland Road, Flushing, M1 48433, Parcel No. 08-23-
300-021, pursuant to Article XVIII Special Use Permits
















































Deeutz Clerk

From: Zoning - Chris Czyzio <zoning®@flushingtwp.org>
Sent: Wednesday, July 05, 2023 12:50 PM

To: 'Deputy Clerk’

Subject: Planning Comm Special Use - Pool in Front Deland

I have received a phone call with regard to the special use request to place a pool in the front yard at 5211 Deland.

The call was from the New Life Church across the street and was in support for the special use permit to be granted for
the pool in the front setback.

Chris Czyzio

Flushing Township Zoning Administrator
(810) 659-0800 X110

Mon — Thurs

8am —5pm

























June 22, 2023

Mr. Chris Czyzio
Zoning Administrator
6524 N. Seymour Road
Flushing, Ml 48433

RE: Site Plan Review and Special Land Use — 8464 W Mt Morris Road
Dear Mr. Czyzio:

ROWE Professional Services Company is in receipt of a site plan and special land use application
for a Gas Station located at 8464 W Mt. Morris Road. The proposed activity is to include a mini-
storage facility and a self-service laundromat which currently exist on site, as well as a new gas
station and convenience store. The proposed site is located on two parcels which the developer
plans to combine, both of which are zoned C-2 Commercial General District.

ROWE has completed a review of the site plan against township zoning ordinance standards and
offers the following comments for consideration by the Planning Commission. We have also
attached checklists that provide additional information regarding zoning ordinance requirements.

Planning Comments:

Information Requirements

The following items from the list of informational requirements for a site plan in Section 20-1902
of the Township Zoning Ordinance were not included. The section reference at the beginning of
each item references where the information requirement is located in the ordinance. Please note
that the Planning Commission may waive any of the following requirements on an individual basis
or by general rule where the information is not necessary to determine compliance with the zoning
ordinance requirements.

e Sec. 36-1902(c) Vehicular traffic and pedestrian circulation features within and
without the site. - Parking spot locations are shown but traffic and pedestrian circulation
arrows were not provided. Please indicate the plans for traffic circulation on the site.

e Sec. 36-1902(g) The height and dimensions of all structures. - The height of the
proposed canopy is not dimensioned.

e Sec. 36-1902(h) Front, rear and side elevations of any typical structure proposed for
development. - No elevations were provided.

e Sec. 36-1902(j) The locations, dimensions, and lighting of all signs. - New signage
information is needed to determine compliance.

e Sec. 36-1902(k) The location, intensity, and orientation of all lighting. - There was
no indication of lighting on the site plans, applicant is to confirm any permanent or
temporary lighting on the site.

e Sec. 36-1902(]) A location map indicating the relationship of the site to the
surrounding land use for an area of not less than 1 square mile. - The map on the
cover sheet only shows the area to the north and east of the site, not land to the south
and west.
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June 22, 2023
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Zoning

Sec. 36-1902(n) The site plan shall be sealed by a professional engineer, architect,
landscape architect or community planner. - The site plan is not sealed.

Sec. 36-1902(o) Location and size of interior and exterior areas and structures to be
used for storage use, loading/unloading, recycling, or disposal of hazardous
substances. - The location of the loading area and storage tank for gasoline are not
shown on the site plan.

Sec. 36-1902(p) Location of all underground and above ground storage tanks for
such uses as fuel storage, waste oil holding tanks, chemical storage, hazardous
waste storage, collection of contaminated storm water or wash water, and all similar
uses. - Fuel storage tanks and storm water collection are not indicated on the site plan.
Sec. 36-1902(q) Location of exterior drains, dry wells, catch basins,
retention/detention areas, sumps and other facilities designed to collect, store to
transport storm water or wastewater. The point of discharge for all drains and pipes
shall be specified on the site plan. - There is no drainage system marked in the site
plan.

Sec. 36-1902(s) Submission of the "Hazardous Substances Reporting Form for Site
Plan Review." - A Hazardous Substances Reporting Form was not submitted with the
application.

Sec. 36-1902(t) Submission of the "State/County Environmental Permits Checklist."
- A State/County Environmental Permit was not submitted with the application.

Sec. 36-1902(w) Proposed and existing utilities including water, sewer, storm sewer
and lighting. - Sheet 2 includes the location of existing water and sewer utilities, but no
storm sewer or lighting utilities information is provided.

Sec. 36-1902(y) Current zoning of parcel and if the proposed use is not permitted in
the district the parcel is zoned, an indication as to the proposed zoning. - The
parcels’ zoning is not stated on the site plan.

Sec. 36-1902(z) Statement on the plan as to whether wetlands exist on the site. - A
statement as to whether wetlands exist on the site was not submitted with the application.
However, it does not appear that wetlands are present on the site.

Compliance:

The following items were identified as potential zoning ordinance compliance issues.

Section 36-409 Incinerators and Outside Trash containers - Dumpster location is not

shown on site plan. Please indicate the location of the dumpster and ensure it meets the

standards of this section.

Section 36-416(a-g) Performance Standards - Please confirm with developer that plans

meet these standards. This can be addressed with a simple statement provided on the

site plan.

Section 36-500 Off-Street Loading and Unloading - No loading/unloading space is

provided near the laundry area. A 10 foot by 25-foot loading/unloading space must not be

part of the off-street parking area. Additionally, no unloading space is provided for fueling

trucks to access the gasoline storage, which is also not shown.

Section 36-501 Off-Street Parking Requirements - 30 spots are included in the site

plan. However, the two barrier free parking spots are 8 feet in width instead of the required

10 feet.

Section 36-1804: Requirements for Permitted Special Land Uses—Automobile

Gasoline filling and service station:

0 The driveway must be a minimum of 10 feet from an adjacent property line. The

applicant should confirm the distance between the driveway and the adjacent
property.
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o Since the property is being combined, it appears the northern boundary is shared
with a residentially zoned property, thereby requiring a 4-foot, 6-inch wall to
maintained along the property line. Because the use to the northern portion of the
property is an existing storage use, the planning commission may determine that
this standard is not relevant given the unique nature of the site. Mini-storage
facilities are required to be “appropriately screened from surrounding property, as
determined by the Planning Commission” per Section 36-1804(X).

0 The surface of the driveway is not clear in some areas. Please confirm the area
of the paved surface, and that all drives and parking areas will be paved.

0 Any vehicle stored for more than 24 hours on the site are required to be screened
by a 6-foot fence. Please confirm that no vehicles will be stored on site.

e Fencing - It appears that the storage building is completely surrounded by a fence. What
is the proposed use of the storage building and how will access be provided?

In addition to these comments, we have attached a checklist which contains additional information
for your use.

Next Steps

As the Planning Commission is aware, the Special Land Use and Site Plan Review request must
be addressed separately. Following is a general summary of the process necessary for the
Planning Commission to take action on this request.

1. Address outstanding ordinance issues: The Planning Commission should determine
which informational requirements, if any, are appropriate to be waived. The Planning
Commission should also determine whether outstanding zoning compliance issues have
been addressed by the applicant or if they are appropriate to be addressed via a
conditional approval.

2. Take action on the Special Land Use: The Planning Commission must take action on
the Special Land Use request according to the standards in the zoning ordinance. See
the attached Special Land Use checklist for additional information.

3. Take action on the Site Plan: The Planning Commission must take action on the Site
Plan Request according to the standards in the zoning ordinance. See the attached Site
Plan checklist for additional information.

Regulatory and other governmental agencies with jurisdiction may have additional comments or
requirements. The developer and designer remain responsible for the design, construction, and

any resulting impacts of the project. If you have any questions or require additional information,
please coniact mo ot I o I

Sincerely,
ROWE Professional Services Company

Jason Ball, AICP
Senior Planner Il

Attachments

R:\Projects\22C0001\Docs\Planning and Zoning Services\Planning Commission\Site Plan Review\Valero\Flushing Twp- SP Review
Ltr- Valero.docx



Charter Township of Flushing

Site Plan Information Checklist

Valero Mt. Morris Road, 8464 W Mt. Morris Rd, Flushing Ml

Site Plan Received Date: June 12, 2023

Sec. 36-1902 Site Plan Review Requirements

Required Information

Does Site Plan Include This Information

and sanitary services and solid waste disposal facilities
servicing the site.

Yes | No | N/A Comment

A site plan drawn to a scale of 1 inch equals 20 feet. X

(a) Statistical data including: number of dwelling units, X | This is not a residential site,

size of dwelling units (e.g., one-bedroom, two-bedroom, and there is no machinery

and three-bedroom), if any, and total gross acreage shown on plan.

involved. In all other cases, the location, type,

horsepower, fuel, dimensions and other data of all

machinery to be used on the proposed site.

(b) The location of principal and accessory buildings on X

the lot and the relationship of each structure to the other.

(c) Vehicular traffic and pedestrian circulation features ? A circulation plan is not

within and without the site. shown with the site plan.
Parking spaces and sidewalk
are shown, but arrows
showing general flow should
be included. The turn radius
of larger cars should also be
considered when showing
how easily cars can access
the gas pumps. Also show
the distance between gas
pump islands and the edge of
the asphalt, as it appears
very small. Does the canopy
overhang the grass?

(d) The location and dimensions of all off-street parking X

areas including maneuvering lanes, service lanes, off-

street loading spaces and other service areas within the

development.

(e) The location, dimensions and proposed use of all on- X

site recreation areas, if any.

(f) The location of all proposed landscaping, fences or X No new landscaping, fences,

walls. or walls are proposed in the
site plan

(g) The height and dimensions of all structures. X Proposed canopy does not
have height shown. Also, it
appears that the canopy
overhangs the grass?

(h) Front, rear and side elevations of any typical structure X Elevations not shown for

proposed for development. pillars of proposed canopy. It
is not shown if there will be
any renovations proposed for
the existing building facade.

(i) The location and capacity of private or public water X See sheet 4
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Sec. 36-1902 Site Plan Review Requirements

Required Information

Does Site Plan Include This Information

Yes [ No | N/A Comment

() The locations, dimensions and lighting of all signs. X No sign information is
provided.

(k) The location, intensity and orientation of all lighting. X No lighting plan or information
is provided.

(I) A location map indicating the relationship of the site to X Not included in any provided

the surrounding land use for an area of not less than 1 plan documents

square mile.

(m) A physiographic map showing the natural X A topographic survey is

topography, the soil types, and suitability for intended provided (Sheet 2), however

use, natural features such as wood lots, lakes, drains, no other physiographic

streams, and ditches, and surface coverage data (such information is shown. It does

as paved areas and structures) related to storm water not appear that there are any

runoff characteristics. significant natural features on
the site.

(n) The site plan shall be sealed by a professional ? Site plan is not sealed

engineer, architect, landscape architect or community

planner.

(o) Location and size of interior and exterior areas and ? Gasoline is considered a

structures to be used for storage use, loading/unloading, hazardous substance, none

recycling, or disposal of hazardous substances. of these points are shown on
the site plan. The site plan
does not show where a fuel
truck would be able to park
on site for loading of
hazardous substances, and
no storage areas are shown.

(p) Location of all underground and above ground X Fuel storage tanks and storm

storage tanks for such uses as fuel storage, waste oll water collection are not

holding tanks, chemical storage, hazardous waste shown on site plan

storage, collection of contaminated storm water or wash

water, and all similar uses.

(q) Location of exterior drains, dry wells, catch basins, X No drainage system is shown

retention/detention areas, sumps and other facilities in plans, although stormwater

designed to collect, store to transport storm water or catch basins and inlets are

waste water. The point of discharge for all drains and included in the legend. A

pipes shall be specified on the site plan. detention/retention pond
appears to be planned
adjacent to Mt. Morris Rd. but
it's unclear if the plan is for
water to just sheet-drain to
this area.

(r) Delineation of areas on the site which are known or X |No areas known to be

suspected to be contaminated, together with a report on contaminated listed on site

the status of site cleanup. plan

(s) Submission of the "Hazardous Substances Reporting ? No statement provided stating

Form for Site Plan Review." that this form has been
submitted.

(t) Submission of the "State/County Environmental ? No statement provided stating

Permits Checklist." that this checklist has been
submitted.

(u) 100 year floodplain. X | See Sheet 1 for statement

(v) Topographic lines at 1' intervals. X See Sheet 2 for elevations
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Sec. 36-1902 Site Plan Review Requirements

Required Information

Does Site Plan Include This Information

Yes [ No | N/A Comment

(w) Proposed and existing utilities including water, sewer, X Proposed lighting and storm

storm sewer and lighting. sewer not shown. All other
utilities are displayed.

(x) Driveway location. X

(y) Current zoning of parcel and if the proposed useis not | ? Zoning of the parcel is not

permitted in the district the parcel is zoned, an indication stated on the site plan,

as to the proposed zoning. however the parcels’ zoning
matches the proposed uses
through a special land use
permit.

(z) Statement on the plan as to whether wetlands exist on X No statement as to whether

the site. wetlands exist on the site

R:\Projects\22C0001\Docs\Planning and Zoning Services\Planning Commission'\Flushing Twp- Site Plan Review Information

Checklist.docx
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Charter Township of Flushing
Zoning Ordinance Compliance Checklist
Valero Mt. Morris Road, 8464 W Mt. Morris Rd, Flushing Ml

Site Plan Received: June 12, 2023

Article 3: General Provisions Requirements Yeg oe;f;te S;Zn Include Tg’;ﬁ?g:ta tion
Sec. 36-304. Common Driveways. Are the proper Right-of-Way This provision is a
(ROW) shown on the plan (33 ft ingress/egress for not more than 2 requirement when a
residences)? The applicant provides there are records with the common driveway is
Genesee County Register of Deeds, written agreement with all lot or X needed, which in this case
residences to be served by the common driveway, and staked it is not. The developer
boundary survey of driveway easement. plans to combine the two
parcels into one mixed
use parcel.
Sec. 36-305. Private Roads. Are the required information provided
and the road has a minimum 66ft ROW and follow other X
requirements?
Sec. 36-309. Non Conforming Use Generally. Is this a non
conforming use and if so it is not being enlarged, altered, or changed X
in area, activity, content, and has not ceased business for a period
of 1 year or more?
Sec. 36-310. Non Conforming Structure. Is this a non conforming
structure and if so there is no change in use, location, modification, X
or structure in setback requirements or other dimensional
requirements?
Sec. 36-314. Non Conventional Dwellings. Does any proposed
dwelling comply with the prohibition against dwelling in a cellar, X
garage, or incompletely constructed structure after 19892
Sec. 36-318. Temporary Dwelling Structure, Fixed, or Movable. If
a temporary structure is proposed for a dwelling, has it been granted X
the required Special Use Permit (SUP).
Article 4: Site Regulations Requirements Does Site Plan Include This Information
Yes | No | N/A Comment
Sec. 36-400. Accessory Structures. Is any accessory structure Proposed canopy is a
being proposed that follows these requirements? piece of the principle use
X | of the site as a service
station and therefore is
not an accessory.
Sec. 36-403. Lot Sizes. Is the lot not served by municipal water and Lot is served by municipal
sanitary sewer have a minimum lot size of 30,000 sq ft with at least X water and sanitary sewers
100 feet of frontage on a public road and other septic system
requirements?
Sec. 36-404. One Family Dwelling Regulations. Do any proposed X
the one family dwellings meet the requirements?
Sec. 36-405. Clear Vision Zone. Does the development meet the The site is not at the
requirement to have a 25ft area from the intersection of 2 public x | comer of two right of way
ROW with no structure, objects, or existing topography over 2 ft, areas
besides some tree exceptions?
Sec. 36-406. Curb Cuts and Driveways. Do any proposed curb Driveway and curb cuts
cuts or driveways have approval from the Genesee County Road X | are existing
Commission for curb cuts or driveways?
Sec. 36-408. Fences, Walls, and Other Protective Barriers. Do Fence is existing and will
any proposed fences conform to the Flushing Township Fence X remain
Ordinance?
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Flushing Township- Zoning Compliance Checklist

Article 4: Site Regulations Requirements

Does Site Plan Include This Information

Yes | No | N/A Comment
Sec. 36-409. Incinerators and Outside Trash Containers. Do any Dumpster location is not
proposed incinerators and outside trash containers follow these ? shown on site plan
requirements?
Sec. 36-410. Lot Grades. Does the site plan include a sloping grade
cause the surface drainage to flow away from the walls of such X
structures and does new construction it does not jeopardize existing
drainage systems?
Sec. 36-411. Setback. Does the site plan comply with the Not in a residential district
prohibition of parking or storage of vehicles with the required front X
yard in a residential district?
Sec. 36-413. Storage in Front Yard. Does the proposed storage, Not in a residential district
parking of any vehicle, or permanent structure outside of the front X
yard of any lot within a residential district?
Sec. 36-414. Water Supply. Does the proposed development have X Building is connected to
safe, adequate, and sanitary water supply? public water supply
Sec. 36-415. Private Water Supply. Does the proposed X Not planning to use
development met the requirements to have a private water supply? private water supply
Sec. 36-416. Performance Standards. Does the proposed Please confirm with
development meet performance standards for the below categories? ? developer that plans meet
these standards
(a) Smoke Control. ?
(b) Control of Noise. ?
(c) Odors. ?
(d) Control of Glare or Heat. ?
(e) Control of Vibrations. ?
(f) Control of Radioactivity or Electronical Disturbance. ?
(g) Outdoor Storage and Waste Disposal. ?
Sec. 36-417. Mobile Home Park Development. Does the proposed
mobile home park meet these requirements?
Sec. 36-418. Industrial Parks. Does the proposed industrial park X
meet these requirements?
Sec. 36-419. Farm Animals and Horses. Within the RSA district,
are the requirements being met?
. . . Does Site Plan Include This Information
Article 5: Off Street Parking Requirements Yes | No | NA Comment
Sec. 36-500. Off-Street Loading and Unloading. Is a No loading/unloading
loading/unloading space provided as required? space is provided near the
laundry area. 10’ by 25’
loading/unloading space
must not be part of the off-
X street parking area.
Additionally, no unloading
space is provided for
fueling trucks to access
the gasoline storage (also
not shown)
Sec. 36-501. Off-Street Parking Requirements. Do any proposed 30 spots are included in
parking spaces meet these requirements? the site plan. However,
N the two barrier free
: parking spots are 8’ in
width instead of the
required 10’. Additionally,
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Article 5: Off Street Parking Requirements

Does Site Plan Include This Information

Yes | No | N/A Comment
parking in front of the
building is dimensioned at
120’ deep instead of 20’
(assume to be a typo)

Sec. 36-501(b)(3) Off-Street Parking Requirements Required Provided
Parking Spaces- 30 30
Barrier Free Spaces- 2 2
Loading Spaces- 1 0

Article 7: District Requirements

What is the use: C-2 General Commercial District

Is use permitted in the district it is located in

By Right: o

By SUP: v

Sec. 36-701 Table of District Regulations

District Requirement Ordinance Standard Proposed Plot Plan
Minimum Lot Area (sq. ft.) 22,500 sq ft 80,000 sq ft
Minimum Lot Width (ft.) 150 ft 200 ft
Minimum Lot Depth (ft.) 150 ft 400 ft
Minimum Setbacks — Front (S) 50 ft 50 ft

- Sides (E) 50 ft 52.7 ft

- Sides (W) 50 ft 7 ft (existing building)

- Rear (N) 50 ft 79 ft
Maximum Building Height (Stories) 2.5 1
Maximum Lot Coverage (%) N/A -
Are there any required conditions for this
district?

Article 18: Special Use Permits Requirements

Does Site Plan Include This Information

stations shall be fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet, for
stations having no more than two (2) service bays and no
more than two (2) pump islands. There shall be an added
three thousand (3,000) square feet for each additional service
bay and one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet for
each additional pump island. At least one (1) street lot line
shall be at least one hundred fifty (150) feet in length along

Sec. 36. Yes [ No | N/A Comment
Sec. 36-1804 Requirements for Permitted Special Uses.
(H) Automobile Gasoline filling, and service station, subject to ? Outstanding issues appear to be
the requirements listed in subsection H: present.
1. The minimum lot area for gasoline, filling, and service X Four pump islands make the

minimum lot size 21,000 square
feet. Total lot area once
combined is 80,000 square feet.
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Flushing Township- Zoning Compliance Checklist

one (1) major thoroughfare. The lot shall be so shaped and
the station so arranged as to provide ample space for vehicles
which are required to wait.

2. The driveway or curb cuts for access to a service station
shall not be permitted at such a location that will tend to create
traffic hazards in the streets immediately adjacent thereto.
Entrances shall be located no less than ten (10) feet form an
adjoining property line, twenty-five (25) feet from an
intersection street right of way line, extended to the curb or
pavement.

Distance of driveway entrance to
adjacent property line is not
shown. Please provide a
dimension.

3. A four foot, six inch masonry obscuring wall shall be
provided and maintained on those property lines adjacent to or
abutting a residential district.

If the property is combined as a
single use, will a screening wall
be required on the northern
border if it is residentially zoned?

4. The entire surface used for parking or driveways area of the
service station shall be paved with concrete or asphalt.

The parking area delineated on
the plan is unclear. It appears
some area under the canopy
would be grass. Please confirm.

5. Any vehicles stored at the site over 24 hours shall be in an
area enclosed by a six foot high obscuring fence.

It appears there are no plans for
storage of vehicles on the site.
Please confirm.

R:\Projects\17C0091\Docs\Planning and Zoning Services\Planning Commission\Flushing Twp- Zoning Compliance Checklist.docx
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Charter Township of Flushing
Special Land Use Standards for Approval
Valero Mt. Morris Road, 8464 W Mt. Morris Rd, Flushing Ml
Site Plan Date: June 2023

Sec. 20-1802 Standards for Approval

Does Site Meet
Standards Requirements

Yes No N/A

(a) That the special land use shall be consistent with and promote the
intent and purpose of this chapter.

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:
e The use is permitted as a special land use in the zoning district.

Applicant’'s Comments: Planning Consultant Comments: Planning Commission Comments:
N/A The use is permitted as a special
land use and the current use of
the site is not drastically different
from the proposed addition of
gasoline pumps.

(b) That the proposed use will ensure that the land use or activity
authorized shall be compatible with adjacent land uses, the natural
environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected
by the proposed land use.

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:

¢ No information regarding hazardous materials storage or use was provided.
¢ Outstanding information regarding the location of the driveway and construction of a wall
separating the property from adjacent residential uses remains.

Applicant’'s Comments: Planning Consultant Comments: Planning Commission Comments:
Outstanding ordinance standards
must be addressed to ensure the
use meets this standard.

(c) The special land use sought is consistent with the public health, safety,
and welfare of the township.

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:
e Several pieces of outstanding information remain. See attached zoning compliance checklist.

Applicants Comments: Planning Consultant Comments: Planning Commission Comments:
The use does not clearly present
dangers to public health, safety,
and welfare, but additional
information is required to ensure
this standard is met (e.g.,
hazardous materials storage).
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(d) A request for approval of the land use or activity, which is in
compliance with the standards stated in this chapter, the conditions
imposed pursuant to this chapter, and other applicable ordinances and
state and federal statutes shall be approved by the commission.

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:
e Several outstanding compliance issues remain.

Applicants Comments: Planning Consultant Comments: Planning Commission Comments:
Several outstanding compliance
issues remain

R:\Projects\17C0091\Docs\Planning and Zoning Services\Planning Commission\Special Land Use\SUP Standards for Approval - Blank.docx
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June 23, 2023

Ms. Wendy Meinberg, Flushing Township Clerk
6524 N. Seymour Road
Flushing, Ml 48433

RE:

Site Plan Review — 8464 W. Mt. Morris Road — Valero Mt. Morris Road

Dear Ms. Meinberg:

Per your request, ROWE Professional Services Company has performed an engineering review
of the proposed plans for the above-referenced project. The site is located at 8464 W. Mt. Morris
Road just east of N. McKinley Road and the subject property is zoned C-2 Commercial. The
township received the site plan set on June 12, 2023. The proposed work includes the addition
of gas pumps and asphalt lot replacement.

Based on our review, we offer the following comments:

Engineering Comments

1.

Sheet 5, the “Concept Plan” per the cover sheet, appears to have been omitted from the
submission and may be needed for a complete review.

No information has been provided regarding underground storage tanks or other utilities
that would be related to the addition of gas pumps to the facility. Tank specifications and
details; along with plan and profile views should be included within the plans.

A proposed interior plan has been provided, but no existing interior plan has been included
for comparison or assessment of the need for sewer and or water improvements.

Impervious area appears set to increase based on the proposed lot additions. Runoff
calculations should be provided to assess the impact on site drainage and the capability
to mitigate any increased site flow.

The existing fence along the north edge of the parking lot will likely need at least partial
[temporary] removal for paving as proposed. This is not indicated on the demolition plan.

A utility plan should be provided that shows existing site utilities within the site and any
proposed utility improvements.

If any sanitary sewer or water main improvements are proposed, then Genesee County
Drain Commission — Division of Water and Waste Services (GCDC-WWS) standard detail
sheets for sanitary sewer and water main as well as standard notes should be included in
the plans as applicable.

If any easements are to be proposed, then they shall be shown on the plans and developer
shall verify that easements are granted to the public agency that will be maintaining these
utilities.



Ms. Wendy Meinberg, Flushing Township Clerk
June 23, 2023
Page 2

9. The developer shall obtain all permits through Michigan Department of Environment,
Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Genesee County Road Commission (GCRC), and
GCDC-WWS as necessary to complete the proposed work shown.

10. Plans shall be reviewed by the GCDC-WWS for approval on any proposed water main
and proposed sanitary sewer.

11. Plans shall be reviewed by the Genesee County Drain Commission — Surface Water
Management (GCDC-SWM) for surface water management and onsite detention, if any.

Regulatory and other governmental agencies with jurisdiction may have additional comments or
requirements. The developer and designer remain responsible for the design, construction, and
any resulting impacts of the proiect. If vou have any questions or require additional information,
please contact me at ||| GGG o

Sincerely,
ROWE Professional Services Company

Deveron Q. Sanders, PE
Project Engineer

R:\Projects\22C0001\Docs\Planning and Zoning Services\Planning Commission\Site Plan Review\Valero\Valero Mt. Morris Road -
Engineering Review Letter.docx



TYPICAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INSTALLATION

(Numbers correspond to the item numbers on page 1 and 2 of this pre-registraticn form)
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